

No. 14-1039

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

October Term, 2014

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Petitioner,

v.

KERRICK VAN TEAMER,
Respondent.

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

RICHARD M. SUMMA

STEVEN L. SELIGER

Assistant Public Defender
301 S. Monroe St., Suite 401
Tallahassee, FL 32301

Assistant Public Defender
301 S. Monroe St., Suite 401
Tallahassee, FL 32301

of counsel

steven.seliger@flpd2.com

850-606-8537

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT AND
COUNSEL OF RECORD

(COUNSEL OF RECORD IS A MEMBER
OF THE BAR OF THIS COURT)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATUTE INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	5
A. The Florida Supreme Court did not depart from the appropriate totality of the circumstances test.	5
B. The goal of uniformity in the law is neither advisable nor attainable on the question of reasonable suspicion based upon color discrepancy.	11
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 658 S.E. 2d 126 (Ga. Ct. App. 2008).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Mason</i> , 2010 WL 768721 (Va. Ct. App. 2010).....	14
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1050 (2013).....	7
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 71 So. 3d 756 (Fla. 2011).	7
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213, 238, n.11 (1983).....	12
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	12
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 2014 Ark. App. 711 (Ark. Ct. App. 2014).....	14
<i>State v. Teamer</i> , 151 So. 3d 421 (Fla. 2014).....	2, 5-8, 10, 12, 13
<i>Thammasack v. State</i> , 747 S.E. 2d 877 (Ga. Ct. App. 2013).	13, 14
<i>U. S. v. Uribe</i> , 2011 WL 4538407 (S.D. Ind. 2011), <i>affirmed</i> , 709 F. 3d 646 (7 th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).	3, 8-10
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).	6, 7
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
Section 320.261, Florida Statutes (2009).	1
Section 320.262, Florida Statutes (2009).	12
